H 1500 Warburton Avenue
Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

19-724 Agenda Date: 6/25/2019

REPORT TO COUNCIL

SUBJECT
Action on Amendment No.1 with Healthier Kids Foundation to increase Agreement amount by
$35,000 for additional services through December 31, 2019

BACKGROUND

In June 2016, Council approved three years of financial support for Healthier Kids Foundation (HKF)
in the amount of $70,000 per year ($210,000 total) for services focused on health and dental
screenings and health education programs for Santa Clara residents. The current Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) expires on July 1, 2019. On April 23, 2019 Council reviewed a request by
HKF to extend the agreement and provide additional funding. While Council directed the City
Manager to extend the agreement through the end of the calendar year 2019, action on additional
funding for the additional six months of services was not specifically authorized. Once the City’s
biennial budget is approved, sufficient funds will be available for the Amendment No. 1 services.

DISCUSSION

The action under consideration is approval of an additional six months funding in the amount of
$35,000 as delineated in the Amendment No. 1 (Attachment 1) and which will allow continuation of
services through the end of the calendar year 2019 as directed by Council on April 23, 2019. Staff
will come back at a later date with information related to alternative service delivery models and
service needs.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The action being considered does not constitute a “project” within the meaning of the California
Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15378(a) as it has no
potential for resulting in either a direct physical change in the environment, or a reasonably
foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment.

FISCAL IMPACT

Amendment No. 1 is in the amount of $35,000. Approval of the Amendment No. 1 will increase the
total not to exceed amount of the agreement from $210,000 to $245,000. There is sufficient funding
in the FY 2019/20 Annual Operating Budget for these services.

COORDINATION
This report has been coordinated with the City Attorney’s Office and the Finance Department.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City’s official-notice bulletin board
outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on the City’s website and

City of Santa Clara Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/9/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

19-724 Agenda Date: 6/25/2019

in the City Clerk’s Office at least 72 hours prior to a Regular Meeting and 24 hours prior to a Special
Meeting. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at
(408) 615-2220, e-mail clerk@santaclaraca.gov <mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov>
<<mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov>> or at the public information desk at any City of Santa Clara
public library.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve Amendment No. 1 with the Healthier Kids Foundation in the amount of $35,000 for

additional services through December 31, 2019.

Prepared by: James Teixeira, Director, Parks & Recreation
Approved by: Deanna J. Santana, City Manager

ATTACHMENTS
1. Healthier Kids Foundation Amendment No. 1

City of Santa Clara Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/9/2022
powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

